geo - 10 g 1C geotechnical and environmental consulting services
1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 945235 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 1/16/04
TO: Ms. Donna Dragos

Donna: Per our conversation of yesterday, here is a copy of the report for the 2421
Blanding Avenue site. The tables have been revised to show all of the analytes. Also, the
prior version of the tables incorrectly showed the groundwater concentrations as in ppm
when they are ppb, except for lead.

Sincerely,
Joel Greger
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ALLIED ENGINEERING &'-\I;i?ODUCTION CORP.

2421 BLANDING AVE. (PO. BOX 1230), ALAMEDA, CA 94501
{510) 522-1500 « FAX (510) 522-2848 « www.alliedeng.com

Mr. Robert Weston

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Dear Mr. Weston,

I am sorry that this report was not passed along to you in a timelier manor:’f’lease review

the report and we will set up a meeting at your convenience.

Dale Tompkins
Allied Engineering & Production Corp.




RE;

01/30/2004 14:55 FAX 510 614 8398

Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. %
P. O. Box 1836

2600 Williams Strest R
San Leandro, California

Attention ;: Mr. Rick Montesano

%
Sampling Report during Tank Removal
Allied Engineering and Production Company
2421 Blanding Avenue
Aameda, Califorria

Dear Mr. Montesano

Collection of soil samples from beneath a gasoline
piping, and from the stockpile of excavated soil,

PARADISO MECHANICAL

@oo2

(510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

January 13, 2004
Paradiso Job No. 04-892
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This report summarizes the results of sampling performed by Geo-Logic at the referenced site, dunng
the recent dispenser upgrade at the facility.

The scope of the work performed by Geo-Logic consisted of the following:

tank, cllspms:r and associated

Collection of a “grab” groundwater sample from the tank pit,

Delivery of the samples with properly executed Chain of Custody documentation to a

certified analytical laboratory, and

Technical review of data and preparation of this report.

SITE HISTORY AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is located on the northeastern side of Blanding Avenue, southeast of Park Street, on
the eastern perimeter of Alameda, Alameda County, California. The site is located adjacent to the tidal
canal of Alameda Harbor. At the site, & 2,000-gallon gasoline tank, dispenser and the related product
piping were removed. A Site Plan (Figure 1) showing the location of these features is attached to this
Teport.
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geo - loglc geotechnical and environmental consulting services

1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457
. January 13, 2004
9 4 RN Paradiso Job No. 04-892
Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
P. O. Box 1836
2600 Williams Street 7
San Leandro, California £ “bﬁ"ﬁ:ﬁ?ff:ﬁ O
Attention : Mr. Rick Montesano SAN S g 2t
Lre

RE:  Sampling Report during Tank Removal
Allied Engineering and Production Company
2421 Blanding Avenue
Aameda, California

Dear Mr. Montesano

This report summarizes the results of sampling performed by Geo-Logic at the referenced site, duting
the recent dispenser upgrade at the facility.

The scope of the work performed by Geo-Logic consisted of the following:

Collection of soil samples from beneath a gasoline tank, dispenser, and associated
piping, and from the stockpile of excavated soil,

Collection of a “grab” groundwater sample from the tank pit,

Delivery of the samples with properly executed Chain of Custody documentation to a
certified analytical laboratory, and

Technical review of data and preparation of this report.

SITE HISTORY AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is located on the northeastern side of Blanding Avenue, southeast of Park Street, on
the eastern perimeter of Alameda, Alameda County, California. The site is located adjacent to the tidal
canal of Alameda Harbor, At the site, a 2,000-gallon gasoline tank, dispenser and the related product
piping were removed. A Site Plan (Figure 1) showing the location of these features is aitached to this
report.




Sampling Report for 2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA January, 2004

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Geo-Logic’s field work was performed on January 7, 2004. On that date, one 2,000~gasoiine tank was
removed. Mr. Bill Oyas, Fire Inspector with the City of Alameda, and Mr. Rob Weston of the
Alameda county Health Care Services Agency witnessed the tank removal. Mr. Weston also directed
the soil and groundwater sampling.

The tank was constructed of single wall steel, and appeared to have been covered with a tar paper that
was largely dissolved. The tank, which measured approximately six feet in diameter and ten feet in
length, appeared to be in good condition and no holes were observed. The fill port for the tank was
located on the eastern end of the tank, and had consisted of a “T” fitting that was plumbed to a remote
fill iocation and a fill port directly over the tank. The tank was transported under manifest to ECI in
Richmond, California.

- Odors of hydrocarbons were detected in the excavated soils and sidewalls, and in the groundwater.
Groundwater collected in the tank pit excavation at approximately nine feet below grade.

The tank pit backfill material appeared to be a silty fine-grained sand which was stained dark gray to
black. The native material in the sidewalls, beneath about 1.5 feet of fill material, appeared to be clayey
silt and silty clay, which was dark brown to about five feet below grade, where the color changed to
olive green, '

Following tank removal, a “gral’” groundwater sample was collected from the tank pit excavation. The
sample was collected using a disposable teflon bailer. Some oily product appeared to have collected on '
the surface of the water, which may have been the result of the dissolving of the tar paper that was
. originally on the tank, The sample was decanted into VOAS, which were labeled and then stored on
ice prior to same day delivery to the analytical laboratory. The groundwater sample had a moderate
odor of weathered fuel.

One soil sample, designated as TP-W (7.25), was collected from the sidewall of the western end of the
tank pit excavation at the depth indicated.  The soil at this location consisted of dark gray to black silty
sand backfill with a moderate odor of weathered fuel. A second sample, designated as TP-N (87), was
collected from the northern sidewall of the excavation. The soil at this location consisted of green
clayey silt/silty clay, which also had a moderate odor of weathered fuel. The locations of the sample
points are shown on Figure 1.

One soil sample, designated as P1 (3.5”), was collected at a 90 degree elbow location in the product
piping trench, approximately 1.5 foot below the excavation bottom. No odors of hydrocarbons were
observed at this location. Another soil sample, designated as Disp. (3.5”), was collected from beneath
the former dispenser location. A moderate odor of weathered fuel was observed on this sample. The
materials at these locations consisted of native dark gray clayey silt/silty clay. The locations of these
sample points are shown on Figure 1.




Sampling Report for 2421 Blanding Avene, Alameda, CA January, 2004

In addition, a four-part composite sample was coliected from the excavated soils, which consisted of
about 75 cubic yards of dark gray to black silty fine-grained sand, The sample had a slight to moderate
odor of weathered fuel.

The soil samples were all collected from bulk material excavated by backhoe, except for the stockpile
sample, which was collected by inserting liners directly into points approximately one foot below the
surface of the stockpile. The liners containing the samples were sealed with teflon tape and plastic
caps, and then labeled and stored in a cooled ice chest prior to same day delivery to the laboratory.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical in Pacheco, California,
and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. All of the samples
were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA method 8020, and for total lead. All of the soil and groundwater
samples were also analyzed for the eight fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260. The groundwater
sample was also analyzed for organic lead.

Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX were detected in the soil and groundwater
samples. MTBE and the eight firel oxygenates were non-detectable. Total Lead was detected in the
samples at what appears to be naturally-occurring background concentrations. Organic Lead was non-
detectable in the grab ground water sample.

The results of the analyses are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. Copies of the laboratory analyses and
the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendations will be made after consultation with the Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency.
DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Bill Oyas of the City of Alameda Fire Prevention Bureau,
and Mr. Rob Weston of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.



Sampling Report for 2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, C4 January, 2004

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology, saturation, strength and other
properties across any site. In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in the extent and concentration of any contaminants. Our studies assume
that the field and laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that
subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the field and laboratory analyses obtained
from a state certified laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be currently
applicable engineering techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We make no
warranty, either expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses, except that
our services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted professional principles and
practices existing for such work.

Should you have any questions regardmg MM{{ease feel free to call me at (510) 593-5382

Sincerely, : 'f/ \
Geo-Logic ]
~
\\ e M—/«/? o { I‘gJEI‘gﬁ;ngi
% o\ ENGINEERING

Joel G. Greger, CE.G.

i

Certified Engineering Geologist *a

GEQLOBIST

License No. EG 1633 \“‘mm»/

Attachments: Tables 1 and 2
Figure 1
Laboratory Analyses and
Chain of Custody documentation




TABLE 1A
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Allied Engineering and Production Co.
2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA

Samples collected on 1/7/04

ppm = parts per million
NA = Not analyzed
* by EPA Method 8021B.

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg/=Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015-Modified.
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes according to EPA Method 8020,
MTEE = methyl tert-butyl ether according to EPA Method 8260 except as shown (Comp S1).

Sample/ TPH-g Benzene | Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes - MTBE Lead
Depth (feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
TP-W (7.25" 6400 6.4 7.4 <1.0 8.6 <0,10 33

TP-N (8" 320 0.41 0.81 <0.050 0.31 <0.025 7.2

P1 (3.59 68 - 0.60 0.81 3.3 3.4 <(.033 11
Disp. (3.5 1700 3.4 19 0.60 4.5 <0,10 19

Comp S1 560 2.1 2.2 0.41 4.4 <1.0* 40

EXPLANATION:




TABLE 1B
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Allied Engineering and Production Co.

2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA

Samples collected on 1/7/04

Sample/ TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol ETBE Methanol
Depth (feet) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm)
TP-W (7.25) <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <5 <0.1 <50

TP-N (8" <0.025 <0.12 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <1.2 <0.025 <12

P1(3.5) <0.033 <0.17 <0.033 <0.033 <0.033 <1.7 <0.033 <17

Disp. (3.5" <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <5 <0.1 <50
EXPLANATION:

ppm = parts per million

NA = Not analyzed

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260




TABLE 2A
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Allied Engineering and Production Co.
2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA

Sample collected on 1/7/04

Sample/ TPH-g Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE Total Lead Org. Lead
Depth (feet) {(ppb) (ppb) (pph) {(pph) (ppb) (rph) (ppm) (ppm)
Tank Pit Water 3,600 570 150 480 400 <L.7 0.26 <0005
EXPLANATION:

ppb = parts per billion, ppm = parts per million

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg/TPHd =Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline or diesel by EPA Method 8015-Modified.

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes according to EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether according to EPA Method 8§260.




TABLE 2B
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Allied Engineering and Production Co.
2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA

Sample collected on 1/7/04

ETBE

Sample/ TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol Methasiol
Depth (feet) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (pph)
Tank Pit Water <1.7 <17 <17 8.4 <17 <170 <1.7 <1700

EXPLANATION:

ppb = parts per billion

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260
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.Jan 13 2004 12:54PM

] 119 2nd Avenoe South, 817, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 325.798-1620  Fax : 9257931622
httputwww. mecampbell com E-mmail: mam @ mexampbe llcom
Geo-Logic Client Project ID:;  #04-892; 2421 Bilanding | Date Sampled: 01/07/04
1140 5th Avenue Datz Received: 01/07/04
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 01/07/04
Crockett, CA 94525
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 01/07/04-01/08/04
Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Exiraction methiod: SWSO30B Analytical methods: SWEC21B/B0LSCm Wark Order; 0301053
Lab D Clignt I Matrix TPH{E) MTBE Benzene Toluene Eihyibenzens Aykenes DF | % S8
onotA TFW{7.25} 8 £400,4.m ND<10 64 ND<1.0 74 86 00| ¥
002A TPMN{8") 5 320,a,m . ND<0.50 0.41 ND<D.0S) ) 0.81 031 11V 13
003A Pi{1.5% 5 68.a ND<0.50 0.60 33 (18] X} 10 | 940
oMA | DISPOLS s 1700,2 NDesO | 34 060 19 45 100 4
D03 A COMP S1-A-D 5 560,18, Nix1.0 21 041 12 4.4 0 ¥
- -
—_—— = >
Reponting Limit for DF =1, W NA NA NA NA NA NA L | ugL
WD meagne not detected of or
ahave the ceposting Timit L 1O 003 (.00 0,005 0.005 ¢.0035 L |mp/Ke

* witer and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP exwacits are reported in pgfl, soilsiudgessolid smmples in mg/kg, wips savnplesin pghwipe,
product/cil/ion-aqueous liguid samples in mgd.

# clufkered chromatogram; sample peak coshues with surrogare peak.

+1'he following «escriptiens of the TPH chromategram are oussory in neiure and McCampbell Anatytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadificd o weakly modified gasoline is sigoificant; b) heavier gasoline range comnpounds are significanw(aged gasoline?); <) ghter gasoline range
sornpouruls {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromategraphic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gzsoline?; ¢} TPH patiern that docs not appear to be derived from gascline (stoddard solvend / mineral spint?); £} ons Lo a few isolaterd non-target
peaks present; g) sbongly aged gasoline or dicsel range compaunds are significant; h) Kghter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampte thal contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment; |} reporting 1imit raised due 1o high MTRE content; k) TPH pailein that does rol spper 1o be
derived from gascling (aviation gas). m) no recognizable parem

A
DHS Certification No. 1644 l Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC 92578848612 p-3



. Jan 13 2004 12:54PM McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC 9257984612 P.5
I 110 2nd Aweoue South, #D7, Pachecs, CA $4553-3560
48 McCampbelt Analytical Inc. oo SISAIER Fur 152571602
bitpltwww recsnpbell. com Bmall nrin@mecanpdelicom 1
Geo-Logic Client Project ID:;  #04-802; 2421 Blanding | Daie Sampled:  01/07/04
1140 5th Avenue Date Received: 01/07/04
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 01/08/04
Crockett, CA 94525 ; .
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/08/04
Oxygenated Volatile Organies + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Entraction Method: SW50308 ‘Anslytics} Method: SWE2608 Wozk Order. 0401053
Lab ID» | 0401053-001A | 0401053-002A | 0401053-003A  0401053-004A
Client ID TPW(7.25) TPN(ED Pi1(3.5% DISP{3.5"} R ing Limit for
Lot - o ot e pprecm S 5 S S DF =1
i
DF 20 s 7 Ter 20 s W
Compound Concentration re’Kg ug/L
ten-Anry! methyt ether (TAME) ND=100 ND<25 NWD<33 ND=100 5.0 DS
+Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<500 ND<120 ND<170 ND<500 15 50
t 2_Dibromoethane (FDRA) ND<100 ND<25 N33 ND<10§ 5.0 05
1 2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND=100 NO<25 ND<33 ND<100 5D 0.5
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<100 ND<25 ND<33 N[ ) 5.0 0.5
Ethanol ND<3000 ND<1200 ND=<1700 ND< 5000 250 50
Ethyl tert-buiyt ether (ETBE) ND<100 ND<25 ND<33 ND<1068 5.0 .5
Methanol ND<50,000 ND<12,000 ND=17,000 NEEIE00 2500 500
Methyt-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<[00 NE<25 ND<3} ND=<100 5.0 05
Surrogate Recoverfes (%)
%53 959 94.4 95.2 938
Commenis j i i )]
* water and vapor sampies and all TCLP & SPLP extracts arc reported in /L., soil‘eludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg'wipe,
[pmductloillmn-aqum baud samples i mgfl.
ND meany not delected above the reporting bimit; N/A means analyde not applicable to this analysie.
# surcogate diluted out of range ot surrogate coelutes with another peak,
) lighier than water immiscible sheen/produt is preseny; i) Tiquid sampile that contains greater than ~2 vol. % ssdiment; j) sample dilutod due to high
osganic contenl.

DHS Certification No, 1644

Angela Rydetius, I.ab Manager



+Jan 13 2004 12:55FM McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC 9257384612 p-7

. 110 20d Avente 30wk, #D7, Packece, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Teleptone : 925.798-1620  Fax : 925-790-1622
] MJWWWMWMM
Geo-Logie Client Project [D):  #04-892; 2421 Blanding | Date Sampled: 01/07/04
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Exiracted: 01/07/4
Crockett, CA 94525
Cliemt P.O,: Date Anatyzed: 01/08/04-01/12/04
Lead by ICP*
methed: SWHWS0D ) Aonlytical muthods: 6010C Work Omler: 0401053
Lab D Client [D Matrix Extraction iead DF § %858
CAB1053-00 A TPW(7.25) s TILC 33 1 106
0401053-00ZA TEN{R) 8 TFLC T2 1 985
0401053-003A P1(3.5) 5 TTEC n i 955
04010530044 DISF(3.5) s T 19 H 101
- e
4401053-005A COME 81-A-D 8 TTLC 40 t 97.5
Repotting Limit for DF =1; W TG NA mg/L
NP means not detcoed ator - -
above the reporting lmit 5 TILC 5.0 mg'Kg
*water/productioiimon-aquecys liquid samples and all TCLP /STLC / DISTLC J SPLP extracts are reported in mp/L, soil’shudge/aokid paples in mgrkg,
bwipe semples in pg/wipe. filker samples in pg/fileer,
MCans sumogate recovery cutside of acceplance range due to matrix interference; & means low or no surrogate due 10 metrix interfaence; ND means not
detected sbove the reporting hmil; N/A means not applicable to this saowple or instrurment.
lAnalytical Methods: EP A 60100/300.7 for all elements except: 200.0 (water/liguid- 8b, Ag, Pb, 8¢, TI); 245.1 {Hg): 7010
(sludge/soilisolid/oiVproduct/wipe/filter - As, Se, T1); 74718 (Hg).
iy iquid sampile that contains grcater than ~2 vel. % sedirnent; this sediment is cxiracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies id can
{significantly effect reported mets] concentrations; ) reporting limit mised dut fo insufficicon sample smount; k) results are reporsed by dry weight; ¥i
estimated values dus to low surmogare recovery; 2) reporting limit raized due w matrix interfirence.

DHS Certification No. 1644 'L Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager



"Jan 13 2004 12:54PM McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC 9237384612 p.4

[3 N 1102 Averme South, #07, Pacheco, CA 945535560
é McCampbell Anatytical Inc. Telephone : 925-796-1620  Fax : $25.798-1622

ity hwww nuseoapbcli s Easil. swin@necanpbeli v

Geo-Logic Client Project ID:  #04-892; 2421 Blanding | Date Sampled: 01/07/04
1140 Sth Avenue ' Duie Received: 01/07/04
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Exiracted: 01/08/04
Crockett, CA 54525
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 010804

Gasoline Ranpe (C6.C12) Vaolatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Exmaction method: SW5S0308 Amtyica methody:  SWEBD2 1B/B015Cm Work Order: 0461053
Lab D Clieat ID Mbirix TPH(g} MTBE Benzene Toliene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %535
036A Tank Pit Water w 3600,a " NDI<59 570 480 150 400 0] --#
Reporting Lirit fix DF =1 w 30 50 0.5 0s 0.5 0.5 i .| pgll
D mean: ool desected of or
250ve the Teporting mit S NA NA MNA KA NA NA 1 (mg/K

* water and vapor samples and a1l TCLP & SPLP extracts are reporied in ug/L, soilisludge/solid samples in mg/fkg, wipe samples ie pg/wipe,
produc/oli/non-agqueoes liquid samples in mg/L.

¥ clutterzd chromatogram; sample peak coslntes with syrogate peak,

+The foliowing dsscriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Ansiyticel is nct responsible for their mterpretation: a)
wncnodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) Hghter gasoline range
fcompiunds (the most mobiie fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having bread chromatographic peaks are sigrificam; biologicalty
altercd gasoline?; ¢} TPH paticrn that docs wot appear to be derived from gasoling (stoddard selvenr / mineral spirit?); [} one w0 a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} srengly aged gasoline or dicte] mange compounds are mgnificant; b) lighter than wates immiscible sheenfproduct is present. i) liguid
|sample that contains greater than ~2 vo). % sediment; 3} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH patiern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline {aviation gas), m) no recognizable paltcra,

DHS Cenification No. 1644 ’ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC 9257984612 p-5
. 110 2nd Averoc Souch, #D7, Packero, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-796-1620  Fan : 925-796-1622
it harww canpbeit oom E-tarl: puris@meclingbe . cos
Gero-Logic Client Project ID:  #04-892; 2421 Blanding | Dete Sampled: 01/07/04
1140 5th Avenue Date Received: 010704
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: D1/08/04
Crockett, CA 94525
Client P.O.: Date Apalyzed: 01/08/04
Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by PET and GC/MS*
Exbraction Method: SWS0I0B Analyiica] Method: SW32608 Work Order: 4019053
AR =
Lab 1D | 0401053-005B 5 ;
Client ID | Tank Pit Water R na Limit for
¥ Matrix W DF =1
DF 3.3 ' s w
Compound Concentration ng/Kg ue'l
ter- Amo! mithyl ether {TAME) ND=1.7 5.0 05
=Butyl alechol (TBA) Nb<17 15 0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<=1.7 5.0 2.5
1,2-Dichlospethane {1,.2-DCA) B.4 5.0 0.5
Diisepropy! sther {DIE) ND=<1.? 5.0 05
BEthanol ND=<170 250 50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<1.7 50 0.5
Methenal WD<1700 - 508 560
Methyl-t-butyi cther (MTBE) NE=1.7 50 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S5S: LG
Commenis
* water and vapor samples and alf TCLP & SPLF extracts are reporied in pg/l, soilshudpe/solid samples in pgikg, wipe sarmples in pgfwipe,
productieil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/l.
IND means not desected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyte noi applicable to this analysis.
sunogate dikuted oul of range or surrogate coehules with another peak.
) lighter thap water imumiscibie shaen/product is present; i) Hquid sample thal contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment, §) sample diluted due lo high
ic contem.

DHS Centification No. 1644

\7¢L4;Angcla Rydelins, Lab Manager
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McCAMPBELL RNALYTICAL INC 9257984612

F é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

130 Zud Aveoue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622

hEp/ A0 belicom B-meil: main@me belleom
Geo-Logic Clicnt Project ID:  #04-892; 2421 Blanding | Date Sampled: 01/07/04
1140 Sth Avenuc Date Received:  01/07/04
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 01/07/04
Crockett, CA 4525
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/07/04
Lead by Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption*
Faneton metod: E200.9 Amslytical meGiody:  F200.9 Work Oder: 0401053
Lab 1D Chiest ID Matrix Extraction Lead DPF %83
{ 0410530060 : Tank Pit Water W TILC 026 13 WA
. s
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W TTLC 0.005 mg/L
NI means not detecied st or
above the reporting limit -] TTLC NA mg'kg

water/product/oibnon-aguecus liquid samples and afl TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLY extracis ane reporied in mg/L, soiVshidgessofid samples it ng/kg,
wipe sampled in ppfwipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

mEANS SUrOEMls recovery cutside of acceptance range due 10 matrix interferense; & weans low of no surrogate due 10 matrix imerference; ND mears not
elected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable 10 this semple or instrument.

nalytical Methods: EPA 60100/200.T for ail elements except: 200.9 (wateeAliquid- b, As, Ph, Se, TH); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/soil/solid/oiVproductiwipe/filter - As, S, TI): 74718 (Hg).

i) liquid samplc tht contains greater thas ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the Hguid, in acoordance with EPA methedologies and can
ignificantly effect reported metal conceirations: j) repoiting limit raised due 1o insufficient sample amount; k) resulls are reporied by dry weight; y)

tmeted values due [o }ew surrogate recovery; Z} repofting limit raised duc 1o matrix mterference
DHS Certibcation No. 1644 l' Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Tetephone : 925-198-1626  Fix :925-198-1€22
E Do mocampiegll.com E-mredh mainmctsmpbe floom
Geo-Logic Client Project ID: #04-892; 2421 Blanding | Date Sampled:  01/07/04
1140 5th Avenue Date Received: 01/07/04
Client Contact Joel Greger Date Bxtracted: 01/07/04
Crockeit, CA 94525 :
Cliemt P.O.: Datc Amalyzed: 01/09/04
Organic Lead®
Amalyicst methods: A T22 CPT it APPDXI Work Orderr 0401053
Lab ID : Client ID Matrix Lead DF % 55
Tank Pt Water w ND i MA

D105 3-D06C

Repocting Limit for DF =1; W 0.005 mg/L
NI means »ot detected at or
above the reporting limit 8 NA NA

*water/product/oil/nor-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC/ DISTLC/ SPLP extracts are repotted in mg/L, soVsindge/solid samples in metes,
wipe samples in pg/wipe, filler sampley in pp/filter. .

B mezns surcegals recovery Dutside of scceptance range due to matrix interference; & means low or no syrrugete due to matrix interference; ND means not
detected zbove the reporting limit; N/A means not applicabie to this sample or instyument.

|Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/Hquid- §b, As, Pb, Se, Ty, 245.1 (Mg}, 7010
}(studge/soil/solid/oit'productiwipe/Bher - As, Se, TI); 7471B (Hg)-

) 1iqidh sample that contming greater than -2 vol. % sodiment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in acgordance with EPA methodologies and can
wignificantly effect reported metal concentrations; ) reporting fimit raised due to insufficient sample amount; i) results aro reported by dry weights )
estimoated, values diwe t low surmpale recovary; 7) reporting Limit raised due to atrix interference.

DHS Centification No, 1644 l‘ Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager
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